Add the Station Area infrastructure to the Capital Im-
provement Program

Building infrastructure and public amenities are im-
portant components of development. Developers and
financing entities have a greater perception of certainty
and City commitment when the City actually builds the
infrastructure and amenities necessary for a project prior
to commitments on the private side.

In the project scenarios that were preferred, the develop-
ers are expected to cover between approximately 45 and
65 percent of infrastructure and amenity cost, and under
that assumption, development is feasible. According to
estimates by Carlile Macy, total infrastructure and open
space costs for the project alternatives is over $17 million.
In evaluating these costs, approximately $7 to $8 million
are onsite costs paid for by development (to be conserva-
tive the costs attributed to site infrastructure and open
space in the pro formas is approximately $11 million).

Estimated impact fees for the more feasible alternatives
are shown in the table below. To use the impact fees from
this project, the improvements shown in the plans need

Impact Fees for Preferred Alternative
Fee Type Multifamily Commercial Totals

Aquatic Center  $94,903  $13,419  $108,322

Commercial Linkage NA   $775  $775

Community Center  $400,383  $56,321  $456,704

Fire $221,168  $31,108  $252,276

Law Enforcement $333,992  $46,764  $380,756

Library $170,662  $23,992  $194,654

Open Space $1,554,692  $218,369  $1,773,061

Park Land  $843,533  $117,724  $961,257

Park Development  $2,191,720  $207,186  $2,398,907

Public Facilities  $380,425  $53,474  $433,899

Traffic  $4,958,151  $3,782,221  $8,740,372

Wastewater  $2,271,145  $101,662  $2,372,807

Water Meter  $979,900  $489,155  $1,469,055

In Lieu Housing  $1,986,030  NA   $1,986,030

Storm  $91,644  $91,496  $183,140

Art  NA   $304,985  $304,985

Specific Plan  $86,553  $21,603  $108,156

Total $16,564,900  $5,560,255  $22,125,155

to be added to the City Capital Improvement Program
and given a priority for timing of expenditure. That said,
the alternatives produce traffic impact and park and park
development fees sufficient to pay for the improvements
necessary. While not all of the impact fees are for site in-
frastructure, the fees that would apply amount to approxi-
mately $18.8 million as shown in the following table.

While provision of infrastructure is a very useful incen-
tive, to allay the risk aversion of lenders in the current
climate it may be useful to investigate alternative formats
for financing such as participation in a low-risk consor-